

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

(Alexandria Division)

ROSETTA STONE LTD.

Plaintiff,

v.

GOOGLE INC.

Defendant.

.....

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:09cv736
(GBL / TCB)

**DEFENDANT GOOGLE INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS COUNT VII
OF ROSETTA STONE'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND RELEVANT BACKGROUND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	2
COUNT VII SHOULD BE DISMISSED.....	2
A. The Communications Decency Act Requires Dismissal of Rosetta Stone’s Seventh Cause of Action.....	2
B. Rosetta Stone’s Claim For Unjust Enrichment is Barred By the Applicable Statute of Limitations.....	4
C. Rosetta Stone Failed to Allege The Elements of A Claim For Unjust Enrichment Under Virginia Law.	5
CONCLUSION.....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Acorn Structures, Inc. v. Swantz</i> , 846 F.2d 923 (4th Cir. 1988)	6
<i>Belcher v. Kirkwood</i> , 238 Va. 430 (1989)	4
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Firestone v. Wiley</i> , 485 F. Supp. 2d 694 (E.D. Va. 2007)	5
<i>GIV, LLC v. IBM</i> , 2007 WL 1231443 (E.D. Va. 2007).....	5
<i>Goddard v. Google, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (N.D. Cal. 2009)	3
<i>Harbour Gate Owners’ Association v. Berg</i> , 232 Va. 98 (1986)	4
<i>Jurin v. Google Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 727226 (E.D. Cal. March 1, 2010)	3, 4
<i>Langdon v. Google</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 622 (D. Del. 2007).....	3
<i>Nemet Chevrolet, LTD v. Consumeraffairs.com, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 250 (4th Cir. 2009)	2, 3
<i>Nedrich v. Jones</i> , 245 Va. 465 (1993)	6
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.</i> , 422 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Pa. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 242 Fed.Appx 833, 838 (3rd Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Rosetta Stone Ltd. v. Google Inc.</i> , Civ. No. 1:09cv736 (Sept. 18, 2009)	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Schmidt v. Household Finance Corp.</i> , 276 Va. 108 (2008)	6
<i>Tabler v. Litton Loan Servicing, LP</i> , 2009 WL 2476532 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	6

Tao of Systems Integration, Inc. v. Analytical Services & Materials,
299 F.Supp.2d 565 (E.D. Va. 2004)4, 5

Wahi v. Charleston Area Med. Ctr. Inc.,
562 F.3d 599 (4th Cir. 2009)3

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §230.....1, 2, 3

Virginia Code Section 18.2-4994
